NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1|

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

196 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
10EM002088

5. PROJECT NQ. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE | 601

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6}

Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.0O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 399352

CODE 190601

Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOCR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC

Attn: Neil Brosee, President
2620 Fermi Avenue
Richland WA 99354

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
* |IDE-AC06-05RL14655

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
03/23/2005

CODE 167280762 FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Itern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [is extended, [ ]is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items B and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 8y
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authonty)
X I.104, DEAR 970.5204-2, Laws, Regulations, and DOE Directives (Dec. 2000)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not. is required to sign this document and return ____—1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Tax ID Number: 94-1381538

DUNS Number: 167280762

A. The purpose of this modification is to: (1) rescind the Not-to-Exceed (NTE) budget
authority of $100,000.00 which was authorized by DOE in Contract Modification No. 180 (see
paragraph B below); (2) to incorporate DOE-0344, Revision 0, Hanford Site Excavating,
Trenching, and Shoring, into Contract Attachment J-2, "DOE Directives Applicable to the
River Corridor Closure Contract"” (see Paragraph C below); and (3) to provide DOE approval
of the contractor's implementation schedule for DOE-0344 (see Paragraph D below).

SEE SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION ON PAGE 2.
Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2015

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
M M. Prosee  PresiDent  [sewer o snos
15B.CQ Rf@ﬁﬁOR / 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED TES OF AMERICA &f 16C. DATE SIGNED
=
f Mg S 0-/0
7/ (Signature-etpersofrgthdrized [/sign) 5/6/10O ignature of @n(radmg  Officer)” / /
v T

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 L —_—

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER



River Corridor Closure Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655

Page 2 of 3
196

SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION:

B.

In accordance with Contract Clause 1.70 [FAR 52.243-2, Changes — Cost Reimbursement
(Aug 1987), Alternate I (Apr 1984)], Contract Modification No. 180 authorized a Notice to
Proceed (NTP) with an NTE budget authority of $100,000.00 for work scope related to the
implementation of Hanford Site Excavating, Trenching, and Shoring. This NTE was
requested by WCH with the submittal of WCH-REA-094, dated March 11, 2010 (WCH
CCN 149407). WCH has withdrawn WCH-REA-094 by letter dated April 21, 2010 (WCH
CCN 150402). This letter states that WCH will continue to perform the implementation of
the scope in accordance with the NTP (Contract Modification No. 180) and that the NTE of
$100,000.00 1s no longer required. This modification rescinds the NTE budget of
$100,000.00 authorized under Contract Modification No. 180.

In accordance with Contract Clause 1.104 [DEAR 970.5204-2 - Laws, Regulations, and
DOE Directives (Dec. 2000)], and the mutual agreement of the parties, the following
directive 1s hereby added to Contract Attachment J-2, DOE Directives Applicable to the
River Corridor Closure Contract (List B):

DOE-0344, Revision 0 Hanford Site Excavating, Trenching, and Shoring

Contract replacement page J-4 is attached.

This modification provides DOE approval of the contractor’s proposed schedule of six
months for implementation of DOE-0344, Hanford Site Excavating, Trenching, and
Shoring, as detailed in WCH Letter CCN 149407, dated March 11, 2010, subject:
“Request for Equitable Adjustment — WCH-REA-094, Revision 0, Implementation of
Hanford Site Wide Excavation, Trenching and Shoring,” Attachment A (Page 5).

This modification does not add additional funds to the contract. Accordingly, work under
the contract, such as that described herein, must be performed within the amount of funds
which have been incrementally allotted to the contract in accordance with Clause 1.57 -
FAR 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984).

Contractor Statement of Release: In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as
complete equitable adjustment for incorporation of the DOE directive identified in
paragraph C above, WCH hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under
this contract.

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract.

End of Modification 196



River Corridor Closure Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655

Section J
196

Directive Identifier

Title

(Supplemented Rev. 2)

CRD O 460.2A Departmental Materials, Transportation, and Packaging
(Supplemented Rev. 0) Management

CRD M 460.2-1 Radioactive Material Transportation Practices Manual

CRD 0 470.2B Independent Oversight and Performance Assurance Program

CRD M 470.4-1,Chg 1
(Supplemented Rev. 0)

Safeguards and Security Program Planning and Management

CRD M 470.4-2, Chg 1
(Supplemented Rev. 3)

Physical Protection

CRD M 470.4-4A

information Security Manual

CRD M 470.4-5

Personnel Security

CRD M 470.4-6, Chg 1
(Supplemented Rev. 0)

Nuclear Material Control and Accountability

CRD O 4711A Identification and Protection of Unclassified Controlled Nuclear
(Supplemented Rev. 0) Information

CRD 0471.3 ldentifying and Protecting Official Use Only Information
(Supplemented Rev. 1)

CRD M 471.3-1 Manual for Identifying and Protecting Official Use Only Information
CRD 0 534.1B Accounting

CRD 0 551.1C Official Foreign Travel

DOE 0 5400.5, Chg 2

Radiation Protection of the Public and the Environment

CRD 0 5480.19, Chg 2
(Supplemented Rev. 4)

Conduct of Operations Requirements for DOE Facilities

CRD 0O 5480.20A, Chg 1
(Supplemented Rev. 1)

Personnel Selection, Qualification, and Training Requirements for
DOE Nuclear Facilities

DOE-0344, Revision 0

Hanford Site Excavating, Trenching, and Shoring

DOE/RL-0223

RL Emergency Implementing Procedures

DOE/RL-96-68, REV. 2

Hanford Analytical Services Quality Assurance Requirements
Documents

DOE/RL-94-02, Rev. 3

Hanford Emergency Management Plan

Final DOE/RL-2002-12,
dated September 2001

Hanford Site Radiological Health and Safety Manual

DOE/RL-2008-17

Gable Mountain and Gable Butte Management Plan

RRD 005 Rev. 3

Worker Safety

RRD 006 Rev. 0

Contractor Support to RL Implementation of DOE Order 470.3A

1

| Design Basis Threat Policy

RRD 008 Rev. 2

Quality Assurance Program Requirements

SCSP, July 5, 2005

Site Counterintelligence Support Plan




